

Abhimanyu vs. New India Assurance Co. Ltd. & Ors.

FAO No.253 of 2025

07.01.2026

Present: Ms. Chetna Thapan, Advocate vice Mr. Saurav Rattan, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Praneet Gupta, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Viraj Thakur, Advocate vice Mr. Ravinder Singh Chandel, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

Fresh steps for the service of respondent No.2, have not been taken.

Learned vice counsel for the appellant, undertakes to do the needful within a period of two days.

On doing the needful within the stipulated period, let notice be issued to respondent No.2, returnable within eight weeks.

However, it is made clear that if the steps are not taken within the stipulated period, then the present appeal shall be dismissed for want of prosecution against respondent No.2 without any further reference to the Court.

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

January 07, 2026
(reena)